

No. 21-51178

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NETCHOICE, L.L.C., A 501(C)(6) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ORGANIZATION
DOING BUSINESS AS NETCHOICE; AND COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS IN-
DUSTRY ASSOCIATION, A 501(C)(6) NON-STOCK VIRGINIA CORPORATION
DOING BUSINESS AS CCIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00840-RP

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLANT'S MOTION TO STAY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza
Jeremy Evan Maltz
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Scott A. Keller
Matthew H. Frederick
Todd Disher
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701
scott@lehotskykeller.com
T: (512) 693-8350
F: (833) 233-2202
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction	1
Background	4
Argument	7
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their First Amendment claims.....	7
A. HB20 abridges platforms’ protected editorial discretion.	7
1. Websites’ editorial discretion is fully protected by the First Amendment.	7
2. Publication of Internet speech is inherently expressive, unlike the physical access laws at issue in <i>FAIR</i> and <i>PruneYard</i>	15
3. Platforms are not common carriers and common-carrier status makes no First Amendment difference.	18
B. HB20’s disclosure and operational provisions violate platforms’ First Amendment rights.	21
C. HB20 triggers strict scrutiny, because HB20 is content-, viewpoint-, and speaker-based.....	26
D. HB20 fails any level of heightened scrutiny.	27
E. Nothing in HB20 is severable.	30
II. Plaintiffs also prevail on other grounds.....	30
III. The remaining factors all favor Plaintiffs.	31
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFP v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	22, 29, 30
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	28
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	8
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	11
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 833 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2016).....	4, 7
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	7
<i>Bayou Landing, Ltd. v. Watts</i> , 563 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	21
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	7, 23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	22, 28
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	30

Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.,
776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....11

Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,
518 U.S. 727 (1996).....8, 18, 19, 21

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....8, 14, 30

E.T. v. Paxton,
2021 WL 5629045 (5th Cir. Dec. 1, 2021)1, 7

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....29

e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.,
2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017)10

*Express Oil Change, L.L.C. v. Miss. Bd. of Licensure for Pro. Eng’rs
& Surveyors*,
916 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2019).....22

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....29

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....21

Fla. Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....29

FTC v. Facebook, Inc.,
2021 WL 2643627 (D.D.C. June 28, 2021)28

Herbert v. Lando,
441 U.S. 153 (1979).....22

Horton v. City of Houston,
 179 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1999).....13, 19

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....*passim*

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee,
 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....11

Janus v. AFSCME,
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....17

Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.,
 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)10, 20

La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.,
 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....10

Landry’s, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pa.,
 4 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021).....8

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....8, 14, 27

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....12

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....*passim*

Muir v. Ala. Educ. Television Comm’n,
 656 F.2d 1012 (5th Cir. 1981).....11

NetChoice, LLC v. Moody,
 2021 WL 2690876 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021)*passim*

NIFLA v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....*passim*

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....7

Packingham v. North Carolina,
 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....27

Peter Scalamandre & Sons, Inc. v. Kaufman,
 113 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 1997).....7

PG&E v. PUC of Cal.,
 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....*passim*

PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,
 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....15, 17

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....6

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....27

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....*passim*

Robinson v. Hunt Cnty.,
 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....2

Rollins v. Home Depot USA,
 8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021).....27

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam)31

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....15, 16

Smith v. California,
 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....11

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....7, 22, 28

Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013).....31

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson,
 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012).....19, 29

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....10, 19, 20, 29

Turner v. Driver,
 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....12

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....21

USAID v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020).....15

USTA v. FCC,
 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....4, 18

Veterans of Foreign Wars v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n,
 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014).....30

Washington Post v. McManus,
 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019).....1, 23

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....24

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 23030

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.05124, 25

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.05225

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.05325, 26

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.10124

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.10224

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.10324

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.10424

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.0016

Other Authorities

Brief for Appellees, *Klayman v. Zuckerberg*, No. 13-7017, 2013
WL 5371995 (D.C. Cir. Sept.25, 2013)5

NetChoice, *By the Numbers*, <https://bit.ly/3Gn54Hj>14

Tex. H.R. Journal (87th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess.),
<https://bit.ly/2Y2YGEp>30
